

No. 21-2112

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FREMONT

WILLIAM ASHPOOL, a

consumer

(Plaintiff Below),

Petitioner,

vs.

EDISON INCORPORATED, a

Fremont Corporation,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF FREMONT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

/s/ Team N
TEAM N
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Questions Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Statement of Facts	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
Summary of the Argument	6
Standard of Review	8
Argument.....	8
I. The Court of Appeals correctly affirmed denial of Ashpool’s motion for judgement as a matter of law on the design defect claim because the Marconi Autodrive feature is not unreasonably dangerous under the risk-utility test.....	8
A. The severity and likelihood of Ashpool’s injury was not foreseeable by Edison at the time of distribution	9
B. There was no available, reasonable, and practicable alternative design for the Autodrive feature at the time of distribution	10
C. Even if there was an alternative design, it would not have made the injury more foreseeable and the Autodrive feature as distributed was not unreasonably dangerous	12
II. The Court of Appeals erred in adopting the duty to retrofit as law in the State of Fremont but correctly determined that the trial court’s failure to give the jury instruction was harmless error.....	13
A. The Court of Appeals erroneously adopted the duty to retrofit to strict liability design defect claims by relying on narrow interpretations of the products liability theory.....	14

B. The Court of Appeals correctly found that the trial court’s failure to give a duty to retrofit jury instruction was harmless error. 18

Conclusion..... 19

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Lane v. Hardee’s Food Systems, Inc.</i> 184 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
--	---

United States Appellate Court Cases:

<i>Williams v. Nashville Network.</i> , 132 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Peck v. Bridgeport Machs, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Croskey v. BMW of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 342 F.2d 232 (3rd Cir. 1964)	15
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 451 (2nd Cir. 1969)	16
<i>Habecker v. Copperloy Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 49 (3rd Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Burke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Wallace v. Dorsey Trailers Southeast, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Romero v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1992)	18
